

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**No. 16-1534  
Polk County No. CVCV051252**

---

**THERESA SEEBERGER,  
Petitioner-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**DAVENPORT CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,  
Respondent-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,**

**and**

**MICHELLE SCHREURS,  
Intervenor-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.**

---

**RESPONDENT-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE'S RESISTANCE  
TO PETITIONER-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S  
APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW**

---

**FROM THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS' APRIL 18, 2018  
DECISION; ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR  
POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL D. HUPPERT**

**Latrice L. Lacey, Director and Counsel  
Davenport Civil Rights Commission  
226 West 4<sup>th</sup> Street  
Davenport, IA 52801  
Ph. (563) 326-7888  
Fax (563) 326-7959  
llacey@ci.davenport.ia.us**

**ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT  
APPELLANT DAVENPORT CIVIL  
RIGHTS COMMISSION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....7**

**I. Whether Davenport Municipal Code Section 2.58.305(C) as Applied to Seeberger Creates an Unconstitutional Infringement of her Right to Freedom of Speech.....7**

**A. Whether the Court of Appeals correctly ruled that Seeberger’s statements were entirely commercial speech and thus properly regulated....7**

**B. Whether Seeberger’s argument survives the Central Hudson test. ....7**

**II. Whether attorney’s fees are permissible remedies under the Davenport Civil Rights Ordinance.....7**

**A. Whether the Court of Appeals correctly ruled that the Commission Has the Authority to Award Attorney Fees Under the Davenport Municipal Ordinance.....7**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....8**

**ARGUMENT.....9**

**I. The Davenport Civil Rights Ordinance Prohibiting Discriminatory Statements Is Not Unconstitutional As Applied To Seeberger’s Discriminatory Commercial Speech, Which Is Unprotected By The Federal Or State Constitution. 9**

**A. All of Seeberger’s Speech Was Commercial Speech and Thus Properly Regulated..... 10**

**B. B. Seeberger’s Argument Fails, The Davenport Municipal Ordinance Survives the Central Hudson Test..... 12**

**II. The Commission Had Authority To Award Attorney Fees .....25**

**CONCLUSION .....28**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....29**  
**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME  
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE  
REQUIREMENTS.....30**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto*, 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. Minn. 2014)..... 11

*Baker v. City of Iowa City*, 867 N.W.2d 44, 53 (Iowa 2015)..... 22

*Bd. of Trs. v. Fox*, 492 U.S. 469, 471 (U.S. 1989) ..... 16, 17

*Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N. Y.*, 447 U.S. 557 (1980) ..... 11, 21

*City of Edmonds v. Washington State Bldg. Code Council*, 18 F.3d 802, 804 (9th Cir. Wash. 1994)..... 22

*Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc.*, 866 F.2d 278, 280 n.4 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 23

*Elliott v. Athens*, 960 F.2d 975, 978-79 (11th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 121 L. Ed. 2d 287, 113 S. Ct. 376 (1992) ..... 22

*Escambia County v. McMillan*, 466 U.S. 48, 51 (1984) ..... 8

*HUD v. Dellipaoli*, Fair Hous.-Fair Lending Rptr. P 25,127 (HUD ALJ 1997)..... 13

*HUD v. Gruzdaitis*, Fair Hous.-Fair Lending Rptr. P 25,137 (HUD ALJ 1998)..... 13, 14

<i>HUD v. Roberts</i> , Fair Hous.-Fair Lending Rptr. P 25,151 (HUD ALJ 2001)	
.....	13, 14
<i>HUD v. Schmid</i> , Fair Hous.-Fair Lending Rptr. P 25,139 (HUD ALJ 1999)	
.....	13, 14
<i>Quigley v. Winter</i> , 598 F.3d 938, 959 (8th Cir. Iowa 2010).....	27
<i>Richardson v. Sugg</i> , 448 F.3d 1046, 1062-1063 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	11
<i>State v. Senn</i> , 882 N.W.2d 1, 6 (Iowa 2016) .....	23
<i>Telegraph Herald, Inc. v. Dubuque</i> , 297 N.W.2d 529 .....	24, 26
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	22
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 23, 27 (1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Petrovic</i> , 701 F.3d 849, 855-56 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	19
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Davenport Municipal Ordinance §310(2014).....	22
Davenport Municipal Ordinance §2.58.305(C) (2014) .....	passim
Davenport Municipal Ordinance §2.58.350(G) (2014).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	10, 25
Iowa Code § 216.15(9)(a)(4)(2016) .....	25
Iowa Code § 216.19(2016) .....	26

Iowa Code § 331.301(6) ..... 26

**Other Authorities**

Robert Schwemm, *Discriminatory Housing Statements and §3604(c): A  
New Look at the Fair Housing Act's Most Intriguing Provision*, 29  
Fordham Urb. L.J. 187, 249-251 (2001) ..... 8, 13
